IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS, LLP, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SHERRILYN A. IFILL SPARKY ABRAHAM Director-Counsel KERREL MURRAY Janai S. Nelson NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & SAMUEL SPITAL * EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & 700 14th St., NW EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 6th Floor 40 Rector Street, 5th Floor Washington, DC 20005 New York, NY 10006 (212) 965-2200 sspital@naacpldf.org Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 17, 2018 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

$\underline{\mathbf{PAGE}}$
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT6
I. NONJUDICIAL FORECLOSURE IS DEBT COLLECTION ACCORDING TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE FDCPA7
A. Nonjudicial Foreclosure Proceedings Are Designed to Collect on an "Obligation to Pay."8
B. Nonjudicial Foreclosure Attorneys Collect Debt "Directly or Indirectly."10
II. THE FDCPA'S PURPOSES CONFIRM THAT THE STATUTE APPLIES TO NONJUDICIAL FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS
III.THE FDCPA'S APPLICATION TO NONJUDICIAL FORECLOSURES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SOLICITUDE FOR HOMEOWERS IN OUR LEGAL TRADITION
IV.THE DECISION BELOW CREATES PARTICULAR RISKS FOR AFRICAN AMERICAN HOMEWONERS24
CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S) **CASES:** Carey v. Brown, Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Lowder Realty Co., 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)......1 Comer v. Cisneros, District of Columbia v. Heller, Ferguson v. Commercial Bank, Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)......18-19 Frizzell v. Murray, 313 P.3d 1171 (Wash. 2013) 4 Georgia v. Randolph, Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC, Hannah v. Larche,

PAGE(S) Heintz v. Jenkins, 514 U.S. 291 (1995)......14 Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA, 559 U.S. 573 (2010)......14 Jones v. Flowers, Kennedy Park Homes Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Lackawanna, 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970) 1 Kyllo v. United States, Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)......19-20 McGhee v. Sipes, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)....... McNair v. Maxwell & Morgan PC, NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., Obduskey v. Wells Fargo, 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018)......7 Payton v. New York,

PAGE(S) Semayne's Case, Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)....... Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) 2, 22 Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev., Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., United States v. Craighead, Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, PLLC, 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006)......11 **STATUTES & RULES** 15 U.S.C.

PAGE(S)
42 U.S.C. § 1441
§ 3605
National Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 1246 (1934)
Housing Act of 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-171, 63 Stat. 413
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
ATTOM DATA SOLS., U.S. FORECLOSURE ACTIVITY DROPS TO 12-YEAR LOW IN 2017, (Jan. 16, 2018), https://www.attomdata.com/news/foreclosure- trends/2017-year-end-u-s-foreclosure-market- report/
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (Phila., J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893)
Brief of Amici Curiae Housing Scholars Supporting Respondent, Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) (No. 13-1371), 2014 WL 7405732
Brief of Amicus Curiae NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, No. 15-1111 (U.S. May 1, 2017)
